

25  
Hassan



**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**  
**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**



**WILLIAM CASS, P.E.**  
**ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER**

Bureau of Highway Maintenance  
(Well Section)  
September 28, 2015

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan  
and the Honorable Council  
State House  
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

**REQUESTED ACTION**

Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Tasker Well Company, Inc. of Northwood, NH (Vendor 206268) in the amount of \$20,800.00 for a 6-inch drilled well and pump on the property of the Northwood Fire Department, 67 Main Street, Northwood, NH, from the date of Governor and Council approval through June 24, 2016, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Highway funds.

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following accounts in State FY 2016 upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget:

**FY 2016**

Salted Wells Account	
04-96-96-960515-3066	
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments	\$20,800.00

**EXPLANATION**

Results of investigations and water analysis has been evaluated, and it has been determined that the existing water supply has been contaminated by highway chlorides. The Department is therefore obligated to obtain a new water supply for the owner. This proposal is in conformity with RSA 228:34.

This contract was advertised and four bids were received and publicly opened on September 3, 2015. Tasker Well Company, Inc. was the low bidder at \$20,800.00 and the Department considers this bid to be reasonable.

page 2

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution; and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services' Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

Sincerely,



William Cass, P.E.  
Assistant Commissioner

WJC/md  
Attachment:

Department Estimate: \$24,100.00  
Contract Amount: \$20,800.00  
Under Estimate: \$ 3,300.00

**State of New Hampshire  
Department of Transportation**

40316B.01

**Project:** NORTHWOOD - FIRE  
DEPARTMENT NONE 40316B

**County and Code:** ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 015

**Date Bids Open:** September 3, 2015

**Scope of Work:** DRILLED WELL AND PUMP

**Location:** NORTHWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT  
67 MAIN STREET (NH 107)  
NORTHWOOD NH 03261

**Completion Date:** June 24, 2016

A TASKER'S WELL CO INC PO BOX 500 NORTHWOOD NH 03261-0550	\$20,800.00
B SKILLINGS & SONS INC 9 COLUMBIA DRIVE AMHERST NH 03031	\$20,875.00
C WRAGG BROTHERS OF VERMONT INC PO BOX 110 ASCUTNEY VT 05030	\$21,150.00
D CAPITAL WELL COMPANY INC 150 CONCORD STAGE ROAD DUNBARTON NH 03046	\$23,200.00

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A		B		C	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
662.1626	6" DRILLED WELL	LF	800.00	\$10.00	\$8,000.00	\$10.00	\$8,000.00	\$10.00	\$8,000.00
662.166	PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6" CASING)	LF	200.00	\$18.00	\$3,600.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
662.244	4" WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS & GROUT)	LF	500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$4.50	\$2,250.00
662.41	TRENCH AND PIPE	LF	70.00	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$10.00	\$700.00
662.421	1" PE FLEXIBLE TUBING	LF	400.00	\$0.75	\$300.00	\$0.25	\$100.00	\$0.50	\$200.00
662.52075	SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES	EA	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,375.00	\$2,375.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	\$	3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00
1008.18	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - PUMPING TEST	\$	200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
					\$20,800.00		\$20,875.00		\$21,150.00

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	D		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total				
662.1626	6" DRILLED WELL	LF	800.00	\$11.00	\$8,800.00				
662.166	PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6" CASING)	LF	200.00	\$26.00	\$5,200.00				
662.244	4" WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS & GROUT)	LF	500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00				
662.41	TRENCH AND PIPE	LF	70.00	\$10.00	\$700.00				
662.421	1" PE FLEXIBLE TUBING	LF	400.00	\$0.50	\$200.00				
662.52075	SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES	EA	1.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00				
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	\$	3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00				
1008.18	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - PUMPING TEST	\$	200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00				
					\$23,200.00				

## A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
662.1626	6" DRILLED WELL	LF	800.00	\$10.00	\$8,000.00	\$11.00	\$8,800.00	(\$800.00)
662.166	PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6" CASING)	LF	200.00	\$18.00	\$3,600.00	\$23.00	\$4,600.00	(\$1,000.00)
662.244	4" WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS & GROUT)	LF	500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$6.50	\$3,250.00	(\$750.00)
662.41	TRENCH AND PIPE	LF	70.00	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$15.00	\$1,050.00	(\$350.00)
662.421	1" PE FLEXIBLE TUBING	LF	400.00	\$0.75	\$300.00	\$0.50	\$200.00	\$100.00
662.52075	SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES	EA	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	(\$500.00)
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	\$	3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
1008.18	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - PUMPING TEST	\$	200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
					\$20,800.00		\$24,100.00	(\$3,300.00)

